THE NEW WESSEX SELECTION
OF THOMAS HARDY'’S
POETEY

Chosen by John and Eirian Wain
and introduced by John Wain

ML

MACMILLAN



THE NEW WESSEX SELECTION
OF THOMAS HARDY’S
POETRY

Chosen by John and Eirian Wain
and introduced by John Wain

ML

MACMILLAN



Editorial matter and selection © John and Eirian Wain 1978
Introduction © John Wain 1978
The text of the poems is copyright in all countries which are
signatories to the Berne Convention, and is that established by
James Gibson in the New Wessex Complete Poems of Thomas Hardy
Macmillan London Ltd 1976

Typography © Macmillan London 1976, 1978

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this
publication may be made without writter permission. No
paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or
transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with
the provisions of the Copyright Act 1956 (asamended). Any
person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this
publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims
for damages.

ISBN 0-333-33462-0

First published 1978 by
MACMILLANLONDONLIMITED
London and Basingstoke

Associated companies in Auckland, Delhi,
Dublin, Gaborone, Hamburg, Harare, Hong
Kong, Johannesburg, Kuala Lumpur, Lagos,
Manzini, Melbourne, Mexico City, Natrobi,

New York, Singapore and Tokyo

Second impression 1982
Reprinted 1985 (twice)
Printed in Hong Kong



THE NEW WESSEX SELECTION
OF THOMAS HARDY'S
POETRY



THE NEW WESSEX EDITIONS
The Novels of Thomas Hardy
General Editor P. N. Furbank

The Stories of Thomas Hardy
edited by F. B. Pinion

The Complete Poems of Thomas Hardy
edited by James Gibson

The Dynasts
edited by Harold Orel



THE NEW WESSEX SELECTION
OF THOMAS HARDY’S
POETRY

Chosen by John and Eirian Wain
and introduced by John Wain

VL

MACMILLAN



Editorial matter and selection © John and Eirian Wain 1978
Introduction © John Wain 1978
The text of the poems is copyright in all countries which are
signatories to the Berne Convention, and is that established by
James Gibson in the New Wessex Complete Poems of Thomas Hardy
Macmillan London Ltd 1976

Typography © Macmillan London 1976, 1978

All nghts reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this
publication may be made without written permission. No
paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or
transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with
the provisions of the Copyright Act 1956 (as amended). Any
person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this
publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims
for damages.

ISBN 0-333-33462-0

First published 1978 by
MACMILLAN LONDON LIMITED
London and Basingstoke

Associated companies in Auckland, Delhi,
Dublin, Gaborone, Hamburg, Harare, Hong
Kong, Johannesburg, Kuala Lumpur, Lagos,
Manzini, Melbourne, Mexico City, Nairobi,

New York, Singapore and Tokyo

Second impression 1982
Reprinted 1985 (twice)
Printed in Hong Kong



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION BY JOHN WAIN page 10
Domicilium 19

From Wessex Poems and Other Verses (1898)

Neutral Tones 20
She at His Funeral 21
Her Dilemma 21
She, to Him I 22
She, to Him II 22
She, to Him III 23
She, to Him IV 23
Ditty 2
San Sebastian 25
The Alarm 28
The Dance at the Pheenix 32
A Sign-Seeker 37
Friends Beyond 38
Thoughts of Phena 40
Middle-Age Enthusiasms 41
Ina Wood ‘ 42
Nature’s Questioning 43
The Impercipient 44
In a Eweleaze near Weatherbury 45
The Bride-Night Fire 46
I Look Into My Glass 50
From Poems of the Past and the Present (1901)
Drummer Hodge 50
Shelley’s Skylark 31
Rome: Building a New Street in the Ancient Quarter 52
At the Pyramid of Cestius near the Graves of Shelley and

Keats 52
At a Lunar Eclipse 53
To an Unborn Pauper Child 54
To Lizbie Browne 55
A Broken Appointment 57
How Great My Grief 58
At a Hasty Wedding 58
Wives in the Sere 59
An August Midnight 6o



The Puzzled Game-Birds 60

The Last Chrysanthemum 61
The Darkling Thrush 62
Mad Judy 63
The Levelled Churchyard 64
The Ruined Maid 65
Architectural Masks 66
The Self-Unseeing 67
In Tenebris | 67
The Lost Pyx 68
Cardinal Bembo’s Epitaph on Raphael =1
From Time's Laughingstocks and Other Verses (1909)
The House of Hospitalities 71
Autumn in King’s Hintock Park 72
Shut Out That Moon 73
The End of the Episode 74
The Night of the Dance 75
Let Me Enjoy 76
. At Casterbridge Fair: Former Beauties 77
A Church Romance 78
The Roman Road 78
One We Knew 79
She Hears the Storm ' 8o
The Unborn 81
The Man He Killed 82
George Meredith 83
From Satires of Circumstance, Lyrics and Reveries (1914)
Channel Firing 84
The Convergence of the Twain | 85
After the Visit 87
When I Set Out for Lyonnesse 88
Beyond the Last Lamp 89
Lost Love 90
My Spirit Will Not Haunt the Mound 91
Wessex Heights o1
A Plaint to Man 93
God’s Funeral 04
Before and after Summer 97
At Day-Close in November 98
Under the Waterfall o8
Poems of 1912-13
The Going 103
Your Last Drive 104
The Walk 105
Rain on a Grave 106
I Found Her Out There 107



Without Ceremony
Lament

The Haunter

The Voice

His Visitor

A Circular

A Dream or No

After a Journey

A Death-Day Recalled
Beeny CLff

At Castle Boterel
Places

The Phantom Horsewoman
The Spell of the Rose
St Launce’s Revisited
Where the Picnic Was

She Charged Me

Aquae Sulis
In the Servants’ Quarters

Regret Not Me
Seen by the Waits
The Workbox

At Tea

In Church

In the Cemetery
In the Study

At the Draper’s

From Moments of Vision and Miscellaneous Verses (1917)

Why Be at Pains?

We Sat at the Window
Afternoon Service at Mellstock
Heredity

Near Lanmivet, 1872

To the Moon

To Shakespeare

Quid Hic Agis?

On a Midsummer Eve

Timing Her

To My Father’s Violin

The Young Churchwarden
Lines to a Movement in Mozart’s E-Flat Symphony
The Pedigree

Where They Lived

Life Laughs Onward

The Wound

A Merrymaking in Question

108
109
110
Ii1
I12
113
113
114
175
116
117
18
119
120
122
123

124
126
127
128
129
130
I31
132
132
133
134

134
I35
136
136
137
138
139
140
142
143
145
146
147
148
149
150
150
151



A Januzry Night

The Announcement

I'he Oxen

The Photograph

An Anniversary
Transformations

The Last Signal

The House of Silence

Great Things

The Figure in the Scene

Why Did I Sketch
Overlooking the River Stour
The Musical Box

On Sturminster Foot-Bridge
Old Furniture

The Last Performance

The Interloper

Logs on the Hearth

The Caged Goldfinch

The Five Students

During Wind and Rain

He Prefers Her Earthly

Who's in the Next Room?

At a Country Fair

Paying Calls

Midnight on the Great Western
The Clock-Winder

The Shadow on the Stone

The Young Glass-Stainer

Men Who March Away

In Time of ‘The Breaking of Nations'
A New Year’s Eve in War Time
I Looked Up from My Writing
The Coming of the End
Afterwards

From Late Lyrics and Earlier (1922)

The Curtains Now Are Drawn
‘According to the Mighty Working’
A Night in November

Where Three Roads Joined

‘And There Was a Great Calm’
Haunting Fingers

At Lulworth Cove a Century Back
At the Railway Station, Upway
The Rift

Voices from Things Growing in a Churchyard
The Children and Sir Nameless

151
152
152
153
154
I55
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
162
163
164
165
166
166
167
168
168
169
170
170
171
172
173
174
175
I75
177
178
179

180
181
181
182
183
185
187
158
188
180
191



A Two-Years’ Idyll 192
Lonely Days 193
The Whitewashed Wall 104

From Human Shows, Far Phantasies, Songs and Trifles (1925)

Waiting Both 195§
Last Week in October 195
The Later Autumn 196
At Rushy-Pond 197
Snow in the Suburbs 198
Nobody Comes 199
The Prospect 199
She Opened the Door 200
Once at Swanage 201
The Pat of Butter 201
Shortening Days at the Homestead 202
The Paphian Ball 202
Song to an Old Burden 204

From Winter Words in Various Moods and Metres (1928)

Proud Songsters 206
I Am the One 206
Lying Awake 207
Childhood among the Ferns 207
The Clasped Skeletons 208
We Field-Women 209
He Never Expected Much 210
Standing by the Mantelpiece 211
Family Portraits 212
We Are Getting to the End 213

Songs from The Dynasts (1903-1908)

The Night of Trafalgar 214
Budmouth Dears 215
The Eve of Waterloo 216
INDEX OF TITLES 219
INDEX OF FIRST LINES 221



INTRODUCTION

Tuaomas HArRDY's father and grandfather were each named Thomas
Hardy. The first two T.H.s were both in the building trade and both
had musical tastes; Hardy the First led the church choir at Stinsford
(‘Mellstock’ in his grandson’s Wessex); Hardy the Second played the
violin at village feasts and dances. In childhood, Hardy the Third would
dance rapturously to the tune of his father’s fiddle. All this showed up
when in due course he became one of the greatest poets of the English
language. His approach to poetry was partly that of a craftsman
(he himself was trained as a draughtsman and an architect) and partly
of a singer and dancer to music. His work has a double importance.
It is the record of an individual mind of great sttength and deep
originality; and it is also the channel whereby a vital popular tradition
Hows from a remote rural past to our modern urban world.

I

Mediaeval lyric is still very close to folk-song; plainly visible are its
roots in that group activity which comes naturally to agricultural
peoples at seasons of harvest when unaccustomed leisure and abundant
food produce a mood of exultation, or when their long days of toil
unite them in certain physical movements, reaping, flailing, sowing,
pulling on oars or ropes. The basis of all such lyric is the solo voice of
the song-leader interspersed with the refrain of the chorus; and, since
all lyric poetry is related to dance as well as to song, the intricate
recurring rhythms and rhymes of lyric verse also have their organic
roots in group activity, in the rhythms of work and festival. These
qualities cling to them even when social change has abolished the
conditions under which the original pattern was laid down. There is a
modern parallel in the blues, developed by a black working class whose
labour was predominantly agricultural; many of its features survive
in the urban mutations of rock and pop, eagerly consumed by a
generation of youngsters who have hardly so much as seen a ploughed
field.

The richness of mediaeval lyric poetry is maintained without
faltering during the Tudor generations, when the life of the populace
barely altered from its mediaeval pattern. After that, increasingly, it
became sporadic, surviving better in traditional agricultural areas,

10



dying out by thc end of the cightecenth century under the new
conditions of industrialism. By the middle yecars of the nincteenth
century, if we are looking for a survival of that mediacval lyric grace
as 1t comes down through Elizabethan, Jacobean and Caroline England,
we shall find it most casily in the ‘backward’ arcas, however far distant;
the kind of English people who crossed the Atlantic, many of them
against their will as transported fclons or starving surplus labour, and
subscquently provided the poor white population of the Appalachian
mountains and the valleys of West Virginja, kept alive late mediacval
ballads and Elizabethan lyrics long enough to perform them to the
astonished cars of twentieth-century collectors.

Hardy’s unique place in English poetry has its basis here. His arca of
England, the south-west, was agricultural and conservative; he grew
up in a tradition of village singing and dancing, of village musicians
in church, ‘bowing it higher and higher’, of jigs, rcels, airs and
come-all-ye’s. It 15 this that sets him so much apart from the main
current of English poctry in his ume. There are very few other pocts
of the later nincteenth century, stull less of the early twentieth, whom
he tn any way resembles. Now and again he shows the influence of
Browning (usually disastrous) or Swinburne (hardly less so), and there
is a deep natural affinity with the Dorset poet William Barnes. But
the real roots of Hardv's poetry are the tough, clinging, gnarled but
still green and flowing roots of English popular lyric verse. If we want
something that resembles a typical Hardy poem we shall find it more
casily between the fourteenth and the sixtcenth centuries than in his
own bowler-hatted cpoch. The pocts who wrote

O mistress, why
Outcast am I
All um'rly.
From your pleasance;
Sith ye and 1
Or this truly Or: ere
Familiarly (ere this = formerfy)
Have had pastance
And lovingly
Ye would apply
My company
To my comfort?
But now truly
Unlovingly

II



Ye do deny
Me to resort.

or,

Rutterkin is come unto our town
Int a cloak without coat or gown,
Save ragged hood to cover his crown,

Like a rutterkin, hoyda, hoyda!

Rutterkin can speak no English;

His tongue runneth all on buttered fish,

Besmeared with grease about his dish,
Like a rutterkin, hoyda, hoyda!

Rutterkin shall bring you all good luck,
A stoup of beer up at a pluck,
Till his brain be wise as a duck,

Like a rutterkin, hoyda, hoyda.

or,

Weep you no more, sad fountains;
What need you flow so fast?
Look how the snowy mountains
Heaven’s sun doth gently waste!
But my Sun'’s heavenly eyes
View not your weeping,
That now lies sleeping
Softly, now softly lies
Sleeping.

Sleep is a reconciling,
A rest that peace begets
Doth not the sun rise sm:lmg
When fair at even he sets?
Rest you then, rest, sad eyes!
Melt not in weeping,
While she lies sleeping
Softly, now softly lies
Sleeping.

~ these unknown poets were Hardy's masters, less because he con-
sciously imitated them than because they established the tradition in
which it was natural for him to work. By a supremely fortunate

12



chance, a poet with immense technical skill and a beautifully sensitive
ear was plugged in to a popular, unsophisticated tradition which had
always maintained a commerce with high, ‘literary’ poetry for the
printed page, but never at the cost of its own identity.

Hardy was unquestionably a lyric poet; lyrical and reflective. His
dramatic blank verse does not represent his genius nearly so well, and
The Dynasts comes to life chiefly at those points where the action is
clinched or commented on in lyric vein. Now, appreciating and
enjoying lyric poetry is largely a matter of being alive to its blend of
elements. Starting from the relatively simple group-activity of song
and chorus, movement and dance, it moves always towards the
personal and unique. When lyric forms are adapted, as they always are,
to the expression of those thoughts a man has when he is meditating
in solitude, we are in the presence of a hybrid that owes a great deal to
both parents. Now and again these unknown mediaeval poets throw
off a lyric which is immortal, blending a personal emotion with a
shared form, that has the fragile delicacy of a soap-bubble. These are
the lyrics we all know, ‘Sumer is icumen in,” or ‘Foweles in the frith’,
or ‘"The maidens came/When I was in my mother’s bower’ with its
refrain “The bailey beareth the bell away’. When we read and marvel
at these things we are very close to Hardy’s poetry, which combines
the deeply personal with the deeply shared, and which wears its
raiment of long tradition as unselfconsciously as an old jacket.

I

It is, in fact, an important part of Hardy’s temperament that he feels
at home with tradition, likes the presence of things that have weathered
and endured. His imagination responds to customs and beliefs and
societies that have lived on through the generations, and also to the
immensities of geological time; he muses on the contrast between the
frail thing of blood and bones and nerves that is a human being, and the
unimaginable age of the earth he walks on. Not necessarily to draw the
conclusion that human life is insignificant by the side of these ancient
works of creation — sometimes, indeed, virtually the opposite:

Primaeval rocks form the road’s steep border,
And much have they faced there, first and last,
Of the transitory in Earth’s long order;
But what they record in colovir and cast
Is - that we two passed.

I3



Many, though by no means all, of Hardy’s poems were written in
later life — he is one of the many exceptions to the once-prevalent
Romantic view that poets are at their best in flaming youth and
subsequently decline steeply — and he characteristically approaches his
subjects down a perspective of memory. For all of us except those who
die very young, all experience is a twice-told tale: there is the event
as it actually happened and as it affected us at the time, and the event
as we recall it in the light of later knowledge and later development
within ourselves. When we muse on our experience and re-create it
in memory, we become very like ghosts haunting the scenes of former
action. It is this strand in Hardy that makes him so sympathetic to the
idea of ghosts and hauntings. He is on record as saying (in the Life
published under his second wife’s name but evidently written mostly

by himself):

‘... if there is any way of getting a melancholy satisfaction out of
life, it lies in dying, so to speak, before one is out of the flesh; by
which I mean putting on the manners of ghosts, wandering in their
haunts, and taking their views of surrounding things. To think of
life as passing away is a sadness: to think of it as past is at least
tolerable.”

He likes, and this may be an overlap between Hardy the poet and
Hardy the novelist, to reflect on the way things have turned out, the
endless sequelae of life, what T. S. Eliot calls “The trailing consequences
of further days and ways'. Very much a poet of the emotions, he
describes with particular accuracy the strange, patchy and unpredictable
way in which they persist; the youthful emotions, in an ageing person,
do not die down steadily in a long tranquil curve, but gutter out and
flare up like a dying fire on a gusty night: so

.. . time, fo make me grieve,

Part steals, lets part abide;

And shakes this fragile frame at eve
With throbbings of noontide.

Or consider the old dame in his narrative poem “The Dance at the
Phcenix’, who re-lives her flirtatious girlhood for one deliciously mad
evening and then gets back into bed and dies before morning — a
memorable haunting !

These two features of Hardy’s mind - his sympathy with the old and

4



