Chosen by John and Eirian Wain and introduced by John Wain



Chosen by John and Eirian Wain and introduced by John Wain



Editorial matter and selection © John and Eirian Wain 1978 Introduction © John Wain 1978

The text of the poems is copyright in all countries which are signatories to the Berne Convention, and is that established by James Gibson in the New Wessex Complete Poems of Thomas Hardy Macmillan London Ltd 1976

Typography © Macmillan London 1976, 1978

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission. No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1956 (as amended). Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

ISBN 0-333-33462-0

First published 1978 by MACMILLAN LONDON LIMITED London and Basingstoke

Associated companies in Auckland, Delhi, Dublin, Gaborone, Hamburg, Harare, Hong Kong, Johannesburg, Kuala Lumpur, Lagos, Manzini, Melbourne, Mexico City, Nairobi, New York, Singapore and Tokyo

Second impression 1982

Reprinted 1985 (twice)

Printed in Hong Kong

THE NEW WESSEX EDITIONS

The Novels of Thomas Hardy General Editor P. N. Furbank

The Stories of Thomas Hardy edited by F. B. Pinion

The Complete Poems of Thomas Hardy edited by James Gibson

The Dynasts edited by Harold Orel

Chosen by John and Eirian Wain and introduced by John Wain



Editorial matter and selection © John and Eirian Wain 1978
Introduction © John Wain 1978
The text of the poems is copyright in all countries which are signatories to the Berne Convention, and is that established by James Gibson in the New Wessex Complete Poems of Thomas Hardy
Macmillan London Ltd 1976

Typography © Macmillan London 1976, 1978

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission. No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1956 (as amended). Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

ISBN 0-333-33462-0

First published 1978 by
MACMILLAN LONDON LIMITED

London and Basingstoke

Associated companies in Auckland, Delhi, Dublin, Gaborone, Hamburg, Harare, Hong Kong, Johannesburg, Kuala Lumpur, Lagos, Manzini, Melbourne, Mexico City, Nairobi, New York, Singapore and Tokyo

Second impression 1982

Reprinted 1985 (twice)

Printed in Hong Kong

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION BY JOHN WAIN	page 10
Domicilium	19
From Wessex Poems and Other Verses (1898)	(5)
Neutral Tones	20
She at His Funeral	21
Her Dilemma	21
She, to Him I	22
She, to Him II	22
She, to Him III	23
She, to Him IV	23
Ditty	24
San Sebastian	25
The Alarm	28
The Dance at the Phœnix	32
A Sign-Seeker	37
Friends Beyond	38
Thoughts of Phena	40
Middle-Age Enthusiasms	41
In a Wood	42
Nature's Questioning	43
The Impercipient	44
In a Eweleaze near Weatherbury	45
The Bride-Night Fire	46
I Look Into My Glass	50
From Poems of the Past and the Present (1901)	
Drummer Hodge	50
Shelley's Skylark	51
Rome: Building a New Street in the Ancient Quarter	52
At the Pyramid of Cestius near the Graves of Shelley and	
Keats	52
At a Lunar Eclipse	53
To an Unborn Pauper Child	54
To Lizbie Browne	55
A Broken Appointment	57
How Great My Grief	58
At a Hasty Wedding	58
Wives in the Sere	59
An August Midnight	60

The Puzzled Game-Birds	60
The Last Chrysanthemum	61
The Darkling Thrush	62
Mad Judy	63
The Levelled Churchyard	64
The Ruined Maid	
Architectural Masks	65 66
The Self-Unseeing	
In Tenebris I	67
The Lost Pyx	67
Cardinal Bembo's Epitaph on Raphael	68
	71
From Time's Laughingstocks and Other Verses (1909)	
The House of Hospitalities	71
Autumn in King's Hintock Park	72
Shut Out That Moon	73
The End of the Episode	74
The Night of the Dance	75
Let Me Enjoy	76
At Casterbridge Fair: Former Beauties	77
A Church Romance	78
The Roman Road	78
One We Knew	79
She Hears the Storm	80
The Unborn	81
The Man He Killed	82
George Meredith	83
From Satires of Circumstance, Lyrics and Reveries (1914)	
Channel Firing	8.4
The Convergence of the Twain	85
After the Visit	87
When I Set Out for Lyonnesse	88
Beyond the Last Lamp	89
Lost Love	90
My Spirit Will Not Haunt the Mound	91
Wessex Heights	91
A Plaint to Man	93
God's Funeral	94
Before and after Summer	97
At Day-Close in November	98
Under the Waterfall	98
Poems of 1912-13	
The Going	103
Your Last Drive	104
The Walk	105
Rain on a Grave	106
I Found Her Out There	TOO.

Without Ceremony	108
Lament	109
The Haunter	110
The Voice	III
His Visitor	112
A Circular	113
A Dream or No	113
After a Journey	114
A Death-Day Recalled	113
Beeny Cliff	116
At Castle Boterel	117
Places	118
The Phantom Horsewoman	119
The Spell of the Rose	120
St Launce's Revisited	122
Where the Picnic Was	123
She Charged Me	125
Aquae Sulis	126
In the Servants' Quarters	127
Regret Not Me	128
Seen by the Waits	129
The Workbox	130
At Tea	131
In Church	132
In the Cemetery	132
In the Study	133
At the Draper's	134
From Moments of Vision and Miscellaneous Verses (1917)	
Why Be at Pains?	134
We Sat at the Window	135
Afternoon Service at Mellstock	136
Heredity	136
Near Lanivet, 1872	137
To the Moon	138
To Shakespeare	139
Quid Hic Agis?	140
On a Midsummer Eve	142
Timing Her	143
To My Father's Violin	145
The Young Churchwarden	146
Lines to a Movement in Mozart's E-Flat Symphony	147
The Pedigree	148
Where They Lived	149
Life Laughs Onward	150
The Wound	150
A Merrymaking in Question	151

A January Night	151
The Announcement	152
The Oxen	152
The Photograph	153
An Anniversary	154
Transformations	155
The Last Signal	155
The House of Silence	156
Great Things	157
The Figure in the Scene	158
Why Did I Sketch	159
Overlooking the River Stour	160
The Musical Box	161
On Sturminster Foot-Bridge	162
Old Furniture	162
The Last Performance	163
The Interloper	164
Logs on the Hearth	165
The Caged Goldfinch	166
The Five Students	166
During Wind and Rain	167
He Prefers Her Earthly	168
Who's in the Next Room?	168
At a Country Fair	169
Paying Calls	170
Midnight on the Great Western	170
The Clock-Winder	171
The Shadow on the Stone	172
The Young Glass-Stainer	173
Men Who March Away	174
In Time of 'The Breaking of Nations'	175
A New Year's Eve in War Time	175
I Looked Up from My Writing	177
The Coming of the End	178
Afterwards	179
From Late Lyrics and Earlier (1922)	
The Curtains Now Are Drawn	180
'According to the Mighty Working'	181
A Night in November	181
Where Three Roads Joined	182
'And There Was a Great Calm'	183
Haunting Fingers	185
At Lulworth Cove a Century Back	187
At the Railway Station, Upway	188
The Rift	188
Voices from Things Growing in a Churchyard	189
The Children and Sir Nameless	191

A Two-Years' Idyll	192
Lonely Days	193
The Whitewashed Wall	194
	71
From Human Shows, Far Phantasies, Songs and Trifles (1925)	
Waiting Both	195
Last Week in October	195
The Later Autumn	196
At Rushy-Pond	197
Snow in the Suburbs	198
Nobody Comes	199
The Prospect	199
She Opened the Door	200
Once at Swanage	201
The Pat of Butter	201
Shortening Days at the Homestead	202
The Paphian Ball	202
Song to an Old Burden	205
From Winter Words in Various Moods and Metres (1928)	
Proud Songsters	206
I Am the One	206
Lying Awake	207
Childhood among the Ferns	207
The Clasped Skeletons	208
We Field-Women	209
He Never Expected Much	210
Standing by the Mantelpiece	211
Family Portraits	212
We Are Getting to the End	213
Songs from The Dynasts (1903-1908)	
The Night of Trafalgar	214
Budmouth Dears	215
The Eve of Waterloo	216
INDEX OF TITLES	219
INDEX OF FIRST LINES	227

INTRODUCTION

THOMAS HARDY'S father and grandfather were each named Thomas Hardy. The first two T.H.s were both in the building trade and both had musical tastes; Hardy the First led the church choir at Stinsford ('Mellstock' in his grandson's Wessex); Hardy the Second played the violin at village feasts and dances. In childhood, Hardy the Third would dance rapturously to the tune of his father's fiddle. All this showed up when in due course he became one of the greatest poets of the English language. His approach to poetry was partly that of a craftsman (he himself was trained as a draughtsman and an architect) and partly of a singer and dancer to music. His work has a double importance. It is the record of an individual mind of great strength and deep originality; and it is also the channel whereby a vital popular tradition flows from a remote rural past to our modern urban world.

Ī

Mediaeval lyric is still very close to folk-song; plainly visible are its roots in that group activity which comes naturally to agricultural peoples at seasons of harvest when unaccustomed leisure and abundant food produce a mood of exultation, or when their long days of toil unite them in certain physical movements, reaping, flailing, sowing, pulling on oars or ropes. The basis of all such lyric is the solo voice of the song-leader interspersed with the refrain of the chorus; and, since all lyric poetry is related to dance as well as to song, the intricate recurring rhythms and rhymes of lyric verse also have their organic roots in group activity, in the rhythms of work and festival. These qualities cling to them even when social change has abolished the conditions under which the original pattern was laid down. There is a modern parallel in the blues, developed by a black working class whose labour was predominantly agricultural; many of its features survive in the urban mutations of rock and pop, eagerly consumed by a generation of youngsters who have hardly so much as seen a ploughed field.

The richness of mediaeval lyric poetry is maintained without faltering during the Tudor generations, when the life of the populace barely altered from its mediaeval pattern. After that, increasingly, it became sporadic, surviving better in traditional agricultural areas,

dying out by the end of the eighteenth century under the new conditions of industrialism. By the middle years of the nineteenth century, if we are looking for a survival of that mediaeval lyric grace as it comes down through Elizabethan, Jacobean and Caroline England, we shall find it most easily in the 'backward' areas, however far distant; the kind of English people who crossed the Atlantic, many of them against their will as transported felons or starving surplus labour, and subsequently provided the poor white population of the Appalachian mountains and the valleys of West Virginia, kept alive late mediaeval ballads and Elizabethan lyrics long enough to perform them to the astonished ears of twentieth-century collectors.

Hardy's unique place in English poetry has its basis here. His area of England, the south-west, was agricultural and conservative; he grew up in a tradition of village singing and dancing, of village musicians in church, 'bowing it higher and higher', of jigs, reels, airs and come-all-ye's. It is this that sets him so much apart from the main current of English poetry in his time. There are very few other poets of the later nineteenth century, still less of the early twentieth, whom he in any way resembles. Now and again he shows the influence of Browning (usually disastrous) or Swinburne (hardly less so), and there is a deep natural affinity with the Dorset poet William Barnes. But the real roots of Hardy's poetry are the tough, clinging, gnarled but still green and flowing roots of English popular lyric verse. If we want something that resembles a typical Hardy poem we shall find it more easily between the fourteenth and the sixteenth centuries than in his own bowler-hatted epoch. The poets who wrote

O mistress, why Outcast am I All utterly From your pleasance; Sith ye and I Or this truly Or: ere (ere this = formerly) Familiarly Have had pastance And lovingly Ye would apply My company To my comfort? But now truly Unlovingly

Ye do deny Me to resort.

Or,

Rutterkin is come unto our town
In a cloak without coat or gown,
Save ragged hood to cover his crown,
Like a rutterkin, hoyda, hoyda!

Rutterkin can speak no English; His tongue runneth all on buttered fish, Besmeared with grease about his dish, Like a rutterkin, hoyda, hoyda!

Rutterkin shall bring you all good luck, A stoup of beer up at a pluck, Till his brain be wise as a duck, Like a rutterkin, hoyda, hoyda!

or,

Weep you no more, sad fountains;
What need you flow so fast?
Look how the snowy mountains
Heaven's sun doth gently waste!
But my Sun's heavenly eyes
View not your weeping,
That now lies sleeping
Softly, now softly lies
Sleeping.

Sleep is a reconciling,
A rest that peace begets;
Doth not the sun rise smiling
When fair at even he sets?
Rest you then, rest, sad eyes!
Melt not in weeping,
While she lies sleeping
Softly, now softly lies
Sleeping.

- these unknown poets were Hardy's masters, less because he consciously imitated them than because they established the tradition in which it was natural for him to work. By a supremely fortunate

chance, a poet with immense technical skill and a beautifully sensitive ear was plugged in to a popular, unsophisticated tradition which had always maintained a commerce with high, 'literary' poetry for the printed page, but never at the cost of its own identity.

Hardy was unquestionably a lyric poet; lyrical and reflective. His dramatic blank verse does not represent his genius nearly so well, and The Dynasts comes to life chiefly at those points where the action is clinched or commented on in lyric vein. Now, appreciating and enjoying lyric poetry is largely a matter of being alive to its blend of elements. Starting from the relatively simple group-activity of song and chorus, movement and dance, it moves always towards the personal and unique. When lyric forms are adapted, as they always are, to the expression of those thoughts a man has when he is meditating in solitude, we are in the presence of a hybrid that owes a great deal to both parents. Now and again these unknown mediaeval poets throw off a lyric which is immortal, blending a personal emotion with a shared form, that has the fragile delicacy of a soap-bubble. These are the lyrics we all know, 'Sumer is icumen in,' or 'Foweles in the frith', or 'The maidens came/When I was in my mother's bower' with its refrain 'The bailey beareth the bell away'. When we read and marvel at these things we are very close to Hardy's poetry, which combines the deeply personal with the deeply shared, and which wears its raiment of long tradition as unselfconsciously as an old jacket.

II

It is, in fact, an important part of Hardy's temperament that he feels at home with tradition, likes the presence of things that have weathered and endured. His imagination responds to customs and beliefs and societies that have lived on through the generations, and also to the immensities of geological time; he muses on the contrast between the frail thing of blood and bones and nerves that is a human being, and the unimaginable age of the earth he walks on. Not necessarily to draw the conclusion that human life is insignificant by the side of these ancient works of creation – sometimes, indeed, virtually the opposite:

Primaeval rocks form the road's steep border,
And much have they faced there, first and last,
Of the transitory in Earth's long order;
But what they record in colour and cast
Is – that we two passed.

Many, though by no means all, of Hardy's poems were written in later life – he is one of the many exceptions to the once-prevalent Romantic view that poets are at their best in flaming youth and subsequently decline steeply – and he characteristically approaches his subjects down a perspective of memory. For all of us except those who die very young, all experience is a twice-told tale: there is the event as it actually happened and as it affected us at the time, and the event as we recall it in the light of later knowledge and later development within ourselves. When we muse on our experience and re-create it in memory, we become very like ghosts haunting the scenes of former action. It is this strand in Hardy that makes him so sympathetic to the idea of ghosts and hauntings. He is on record as saying (in the Life published under his second wife's name but evidently written mostly by himself):

"... if there is any way of getting a melancholy satisfaction out of life, it lies in dying, so to speak, before one is out of the flesh; by which I mean putting on the manners of ghosts, wandering in their haunts, and taking their views of surrounding things. To think of life as passing away is a sadness: to think of it as past is at least tolerable."

He likes, and this may be an overlap between Hardy the poet and Hardy the novelist, to reflect on the way things have turned out, the endless sequelae of life, what T. S. Eliot calls 'The trailing consequences of further days and ways'. Very much a poet of the emotions, he describes with particular accuracy the strange, patchy and unpredictable way in which they persist; the youthful emotions, in an ageing person, do not die down steadily in a long tranquil curve, but gutter out and flare up like a dying fire on a gusty night: so

... time, to make me grieve, Part steals, lets part abide; And shakes this fragile frame at eve With throbbings of noontide.

Or consider the old dame in his narrative poem 'The Dance at the Phœnix', who re-lives her flirtatious girlhood for one deliciously mad evening and then gets back into bed and dies before morning – a memorable haunting!

These two features of Hardy's mind - his sympathy with the old and